
Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

December 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023 
 

 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 1 of 4 
 

PRACTICING ON AN EXPIRED LICENSE: The Board issued civil penalties to 
licensees and permit holders for practicing on an expired license or permit. 
 

December 1, 2022, to December 31, 2023 
OBMI 

# 
Expired 
(Months) 

Civil 
Penalty   OBMI 

# 
Expired 
(Months) 

Civil 
Penalty 

905713 1 $500   914839 1 $500 
917106 2 $1,000   910537 2 $1,000 
919313 1 $500  919335 3 $1,500 
917092 6 $3,000  914123 1 $500 
914304 1 $500   918756 1 $500 
917730 2 $1,000   915913 6 $3,000 
914657 3 $1,500   916333 1 $500 
918264 2 $1,000 

  

921264 1 $500 
915508 4 $2,000 921270 1 $500 
914578 5 $2,500 914966 1 $500 
921263 1 $500 921984 1 $500 
913419 2 $1,000  917887 1 $500 
917514 1 $500  918989 1 $500 

 

 

PRACTICING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE: The Board issued civil penalties to 
persons who performed medical imaging or radiation therapy without a license or 
temporary license.  

 

NONE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

December 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023 
 

 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 2 of 4 
 

EMPLOYING A PERSON WHO PRACTICED WITHOUT A MEDICAL IMAGING LICENSE: The 
Board issued civil penalties to facilities for employing a person who practiced an expired license 
or permit. Specific facilities will be named here. 

December 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023 

Name of Institution Location Civil 
Penalty Probation 

Interventional Radiology & 
Vascular Consultants Wilsonville, OR $1,500 Yes 
Oregon Advanced Imaging Medford, OR $15,500 Yes 
Sigma Wellness Kempner, TX $15,500 No 
Salem Radiology 
Consultants Salem, OR $4,000 Yes 
Providence – Newberg 
Medical Center 

Newberg, OR 
$40,500 Yes 

Clearview MRI, LLC Tigard, OR $500 No 

Skylakes Medical Center 
Klamath Falls, OR 

$29,000 Yes 

Inovia Vein Special Clinics 
Portland/Bend, 

OR $11,000 Yes 
BestMed Urgent Care Coburg, OR $3,500 Yes 
The Center Orthopedic & 
Neurosurgical Care & 
Research 

Bend, OR 
$19,000 Yes 

Regenerative Orthopedic 
Center Tualatin, OR $17,000 Yes 
Oregon Urology Institute Springfield, OR $6,500 Yes 

Adventist Health  Portland, OR $2,000 No 

Trident Care Imaging  $33,000 Yes 
Providence – St. Vincent 
Medical Center Portland, OR $51,000 Yes 
Providence – Portland 
Medical Center 

Portland, OR 
$500 No 

Central Oregon Radiology 
Associates (CORA) 

Bend, OR 
$3,000 Yes 

Inovia Vein Special Clinics 
Portland / Bend, 

OR $10,500 Yes 

AFC Urgent Care Centers 
Tigard, OR 

$5,000 Yes 



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

December 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023 
 

 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 3 of 4 
 

Oregon Medical Group 
Eugene, OR 

$8,500 Yes 
Santiam Hospital Stayton, OR $6,000 Yes 
BestMed Urgent Care Eugene, OR $2,500 Yes 
McKenzie Medical Imaging Springfield, OR $16,500 Yes 
Skylakes Medical Center Klamath Falls, OR $1,000 No 
Exiges Diagnostics Clackamas, OR $2,000 Yes 

  



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

December 1, 2022, through December 31, 2023 
 

 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 4 of 4 
 

 

UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT: The Board issued a civil penalty to licensee or permit holder 
for violation of unprofessional conduct rules: 

 
From December 1, 2022, to December 31, 2023 

Name License 
# 

Civil 
Penalty 

 
Probation Random Drug 

Testing Charge 

Lorenzo Ayala 920589 $500  No No False statement 
to the Board 

April Christie 
Howell 920838 $500 

 
No No 

False statement 
to the Board 

Davud Rustam 
Musevi 920877 $500 

 
No No 

False statement 
to the Board 

Julia Katherine 
Montgomery 920902 $500 

 
No No 

False statement 
to the Board 

Samuel Austin 
Parks 922133 $500 

       No    No False statement 
to the Board 

Candace Louise 
Ferguson 913829 $500 

 
No No 

False statement 
to the Board 

Hongxuan Liu 921148 $500 
 

No No 
False statement 
to the Board 

Nadiya Hedges 921342 $500 
 

No No 
False statement 
to the Board 

 

License / Permit Suspensions 

Melissa Toy Hood (Former: Baker); OBMI: 915337; August 2023; 14-day day 
suspension – Practicing medical imaging without a valid license. 



 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 1 of 4 

 

Oregon Board of Medical Imaging  
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A  

Portland, OR 97232  
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record  

From June 1, 2022 to December 1, 2022 
 

PRACTICING ON AN EXPIRED LICENSE: The Board issued civil penalties to 
licensees and permit holders for practicing on an expired license or permit. 
 

 

OBMI 
# 

Expired 
(Months) 

Civil 
Penalty 

  
OBMI 

# 
Expired 
(Months) 

Civil 
Penalty 

916598 9 $4,500    914759 2 $1,000  

908778 6 $3,000    918284 2 $1,000  

908443 1 $500    916592 1 $500  

916726 1 $500    916946 1 $500  

917163 1 $500    917254 1 $500  

918198 1 $500    918384 3 $1,500  

913700 1 $500    912465 1 $500  

912710 1 $500    920419 3 $1,500  

 

  



 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 2 of 4 

Oregon Board of Medical Imaging  
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A  

Portland, OR 97232  
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record  

From June 1, 2022 to December 1, 2022 

PRACTICING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE: The Board issued civil penalties to 

persons who performed medical imaging or radiation therapy without a license 

or temporary license.  

Name 
License 
number 

Civil 
Penalty 

Probation Charge 

Alexsis Julionna 
Lauraine 

None $2,000 No 
Practicing without a 
license of any type 



 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 3 of 4 

 

Oregon Board of Medical Imaging  
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A  

Portland, OR 97232  
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record  

From June 1, 2022 to December 1, 2022 
 
EMPLOYING A PERSON WHO PRACTICED WITHOUT A MEDICAL IMAGING LICENSE: The 

Board issued civil penalties to facilities for employing a person who practiced an expired license 

or permit. Specific facilities will be named here. 

Name of Institution Location 
Civil 

Penalty 
Probation 

Siskiyou Community 
Health 

Grants Pass 
$55,000  Yes 

Two Rivers Surgical 
Center 

Eugene 
$38,500  Yes 

Pain Specialists of Oregon Eugene $500  No 

The Merrill Clinic, LLC.  Merrill $4,000  Yes 

The Bonanza Clinic Bonanza $2,000  Yes 

South Tabor Family 
Physicians, LLP 

Portland 
$4,000  Yes 

Willamette Valley Imaging Eugene $14,500    

Good Shepherd Medical 
Center 

Hermiston 
$1,500  Yes 

Skylakes Medical Center Klamath Falls $3,000  Yes 

Oregon ImagingCenter Eugene $4,000  Yes 

Maxem Health Urgent 
Care 

Lake Oswego 
$21,500  Yes 

Mid-Rogue Imaging Center Grants Pass $5,000  Yes 

Salem Health Salem $8,500  Yes 

Women's Healthcare 
Associates 

Portland $16,500  Yes 

Valley Immediate Care Medford $6,500  Yes 

Columbia Memorial 
Hospital 

Astoria 
$500  No 

Orthopedic Fracture 
Specialists 

Portland 
$3,000  Yes 

Orthopedic Fracture 
Specialists 

Portland 
$21,000  Yes 

Providence Portland 
Medical Center 

Portland 
$1,000  No 

Providence Portland 
Medical Center 

Portland 
$2,500  No 

Providence Medford 
Medical Center 

Medford 
$500  No 

Cross Country Healthcare Boca Raton FL $16,500  Yes 



 OBMI | For Official Use Only |Page 4 of 4 

 

Oregon Board of Medical Imaging  
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A  

Portland, OR 97232  
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record  

From June 1, 2022 to December 1, 2022 
 
UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT: The Board issued a civil penalty to licensee or permit holder 

for violation of unprofessional conduct rules: 

Name 
License 

# 
Civil 

Penalty 
Probation 

Random 
Drug 

Testing 
Charge 

Stefanie J. 
Dockery 

907813 $1,000  No No 
Imaging a patient 
without a physician order 
or medical need 

Danerelle W. 
Simpkins 920264 $500  No No 

False statement to the 
Board 

Austin Blake 
Godwin 920398 $500  No No 

False statement to the 
Board 

James Anthony 
Elisio 920396 $500  No No 

False statement to the 
Board 

 



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 1 of 7 
 

 

PRACTICING ON AN EXPIRED LICENSE: The Board issued civil penalties to licensees and 
permit holders for practicing on an expired license or permit.  

 

OBMI # Expired 
(Months)

Civil 
Penalty OBMI # Expired 

(Months)
Civil 

Penalty
900528 1 $500 915339 1 $500
900756 1 $100 915345 1 $100
900879 6 $3,000 915389 1 $100
901101 1 $100 915483 1 $100
901202 1 $500 915484 1 $100
901364 1 $100 915726 1 $100
901612 1 $500 916021 1 $100
902089 1 $500 916086 1 $500
903367 1 $100 916152 3 $300
905470 1 $100 916197 2 $500
906739 1 $100 916350 1 $500
908572 1 $500 916685 3 $1,500
909153 1 $100 916923 1 $500
909708 2 $1,000 916993 1 $500
911488 1 $500 917179 3 $1,500
911788 3 $1,500 917233 1 $100
911956 1 $100 917238 2 $1,000
912103 1 $500 917386 1 $100
912245 1 $100 917629 1 $500
912246 5 $500 917807 1 $500
912376 1 $500 918064 1 $500
912962 10 $5,000 918089 1 $500
913020 1 $500 918115 1 $500
913150 1 $500 918134 2 $1,000
913170 3 $1,500 918617 1 $500
913509 1 $500 915135 3 $1,500
913740 12 $8,000 915144 1 $500
913822 1 $500 915184 1 $500
914280 1 $500 915235 1 $100
914316 2 $1,000 915292 6 $3,000
914826 4 $2,000 916820 5 $2,500
914996 1 $100 916980 10 $5,000
915049 2 $1,000 918086 2 $1,000
915074 8 $1,000 919105 4 $2,500



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 2 of 7 
 

 

PRACTICING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE: The Board issued civil penalties to persons who 
performed medical imaging or radiation therapy without a license or temporary license. 
(Updated: November 8, 2021) 

 

 

 

 

Name License 
number

Civil 
Penalty Probation Charge

Brent Torchio None $3,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Carla Ceja None $1,000 Yes
Practicing without a 
license of any type

Cary Fuhrmeister None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Courtney Sahnow None $500 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Crystal Faith Ray None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Crystal Galvan None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Eva Solis-Zavala None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Fatima Perez None $500 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Katherine Louise Burns None $500 No Practicing without a 
license of any type

Krystal Lyn Lonien 916853 $500 No Practicing without a 
temporary MRI license

Lilia Madrid None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Maria Torres None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Michael Moline None $500 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Patricia Flint None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Robert Potts None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Scott Brown None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Stephanie Moreno 917584 $1,000 No Practicing without a 
temporary CT license

Veronica Curry None $1,000 Yes Practicing without a 
license of any type

Virginia Almogasses None $1,000 Yes
Practicing without a 
license of any type



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 3 of 7 
 

EMPLOYING A PERSON WHO PRACTICED WITHOUT A MEDICAL IMAGING LICENSE: 
The Board issued civil penalties to facilities for employing a person who practiced an expired 
license or permit. Specific facilities will be named here. 

 

Name of Institution              Location Civil 
Penalty Probation

Adventist Medical Center Portland $2,500 Yes
Ambulatory Foot Clinic Grants Pass $29,000 Yes
Asante- Rogue Regional 
Medical Center

Medford $3,000 Yes

Cascade Orthopedic Group Hillsboro $5,000 Yes
Center for Medical Imaging Bridgeport $8,000 Yes
Central Oregon Radiology 
Associates

Bend $68,000 Yes

Central Oregon Radiology 
Associates Bend $15,000 Yes

Corvallis Clinic Corvallis $7,000 Yes
Desert Orthopedics Bend $1,000 No
Eastside Orthopedic and 
Sports Medicine Clinic

Clackamas $7,500 Yes

ENT Associates Hillsboro $10,000 Yes
Epic Imaging, LLC Portland $2,000 Yes
Fanno Creek Clinic Portland $5,500 Yes
Go Health Urgent Care 
(dba) Portland $2,000 Yes

Grants Pass Surgery Center Grants Pass $500 Yes

Northwest Cancer 
Specialists P.C. Portland $2,000 Yes

Open Advanced MRI Portland $26,000 Yes
Oregon Imaging Centers Eugene $500 No
Oregon Medical Group Eugene $3,500 Yes
Oregon Urology Group Springfield $1,500 Yes

Oregon Vascular Specialists Bend $4,000 Yes

Pangea Chiropractic Clinic Bend $10,500 Yes
Providence Medical Center Portland $2,500 Yes
Providence Medical Center Portland $3,500 Yes
Providence Medical Center Portland $1,000 Yes
Providence Memorial 
Hospital Hood River $1,500 Yes

Providence- St. Vincent 
Medical Center Portland $7,000 Yes



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 4 of 7 
 

 

EMPLOYING A PERSON WHO PRACTICED WITHOUT A MEDICAL IMAGING LICENSE: 
The Board issued civil penalties to facilities for employing a person who practiced an expired 
license or permit. Specific facilities will be named here. (Continued) 

 

Name of Institution              Location Civil 
Penalty Probation

Rayus Radiology Beaverton $500 No
Regenerative Orthopedic 
Center Oregon City $1,000 No

Salem Health Salem $1,500 Yes
Santiam Hospital Stayton $47,500 Yes
Santiam Hospital* 
*Previous stayed amount 
now payable
Slocum Center for 
Orthopedic and Sports 
Medicine 

Eugene $30,500 Yes

Slocum Center for 
Orthopedic and Sports 
Medicine 

Eugene $1,000 Yes

St. Alphonsus Health 
System

Ontario & Baker 
City $20,000 Yes

Willamette Valley Medical 
Center McMinnville $1,000 No

Adventist Health Portland $32,500 Yes
Focus Staff Dallas, Texas $2,000 Yes
Peace Health-Riverbend Eugene $3,500 Yes
Bay Area Hospital Coos Bay $5,000 Yes
Hillsboro Cardiology Hillsboro $4,500 Yes
Praxis High Lakes 
Healthcare Bend $90,000 Yes

Willamette ENT & Facial 
Plastic Surgery Salem $237,500 Yes

Bay Area Hospital Coos Bay $13,500 Yes
Bay Area Hospital Coos Bay $30,500 Yes
Salem Clinic Salem $2,000 Yes
Oregon Heart Center Salem $66,000 Yes
Providence - St. Vincent 
Medical Center Portland $18,500 Yes

Stayton $50,500 Yes



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 5 of 7 
 

 

UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT: The Board issued a civil penalty to licensee or permit holder 
for violation of unprofessional conduct rules: 

 

 

 

 

 

Name License 
#

Civil 
Penalty Probation

Random 
Drug 

Testing
Charge

Alisha Haruka 
Shew 915796 $250 No No Failure to disclose criminal 

history
Anna Audrey 

Spencer 919354 $500 No No
Failure to disclose criminal 
history

Beanna Josephine 
Jackson 916600 $1,000 Yes No Performed Medical Imaging 

without a valid order

Brandon Lee 
Perkins 911793 $500 Yes Yes Board Order Violation

Brandon Lee 
Perkins 911793 $1,000 Yes No

Failure to notify the Board 
of change of employer

Cathy Irene 
Bryant 914408 $1,000 No No

Failed to provide patients 
with competent care

Christopher Allen 
Fox 913559 $1,000 Yes No HIPPA Violation

Daniel Curtis 
Robinson 910628 $1,000 Yes No Failure to maintain 

credential

David E Magness 901076 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 
to operate MRI 

Dillon Brock 
Mothersbaugh 919550 $500 No No

False Statement to the 
Board

Heidi Eileen 
Emerson 913740 $1,000 Yes No

Repeatedly failed to abide 
by City, State and Federal 
Regulations or laws 
pertaining to the practice of 
medical imaging

Jason Andrew 
Graff 909647 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 

to operate MRI 



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 6 of 7 
 

 

UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT: The Board issued a civil penalty to licensee or permit holder 
for violation of unprofessional conduct rules: (Continued from previous page) 

 

 

Name License 
#

Civil 
Penalty Probation

Random 
Drug 

Testing
Charge

Jason Eugene 
Kandle 913948 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 

to operate MRI 

Jason Lee Wilson 913229 $1,000 Yes No Performed Medical Imaging 
without a valid order

Justin Edward 
Davis 919441 $500 No No

Failure to disclose criminal 
history

Katheryn Julia 
Madison 908727 $1,000 No No

Independently ordered a 
radiography exam

Kayti Michele Bell 919105 $500 No No
Failure to keep contact  
information current

Kerry Dean 
Williams 901414 $500 Yes No Failure to disclose criminal 

history

Kevin Burr Roach 909623 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 
to operate MRI 

Krystal Lyn Lonien 916853 $3,000 No No Imaging without a valid 
order

Michael Griesi 916704 $1,000 No No Imaging without a valid 
order

Ryan Nicholas 
Bray 913635 $1,000 Yes No Performed Medical Imaging 

without a valid order

Shannon Louise 
Derry 901355 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 

to operate MRI 
Shelly Jeanine 

Flagg 903053 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 
to operate MRI 

Stephen Michael 
Floyd 903189 $1,000 Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 

to operate MRI 
Terri Lovelta 

Johnson 903119 None Yes Yes Alcohol Use - Impairment 

Valentin 
Ruvalcaba Ponce 915888 $1,000 No No Imaging outside scope of 

LXMO permit



Oregon Board of Medical Imaging 
800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 1160A 

Portland, OR 97232 
Disciplinary Cases – Public Record 

From 2019 to June 1, 2022 

OBMI | For Official Use Only | Page 7 of 7 
 

 

UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT: The Board issued a civil penalty to licensee or permit holder 
for violation of unprofessional conduct rules: (Continued from previous page) 

Name License 
# 

Civil 
Penalty Probation 

Random 
Drug 

Testing 
Charge 

Jessica Lee Ball 916923 $1,500  Yes No 
HIPPA Violation and 
Failure to keep contact 
information current 

Laura Beth 
Holtsnider 916927 $500  Yes Yes Alcohol Use - Impairment  

Allysa Marie 
Roberts 917769 $500  No No Practicing outside scope of 

license 
Kelson Moses 
Bertrand 917943 $1,000  Yes No Allowed unlicensed person 

to operate MRI  
 

REVOCATION: The Board revoked the license of: 

Kristi Marie Fiedler | 915914 | for violations concerning unprofessional conduct | Drug use  

Thomas David James Price | 917076 | for violations concerning unprofessional conduct | 
violence against a person – convicted of 20CR45566 felony strangulation – domestic violence, 
unfit for practice of medical imaging  

Terri Lovelta Johnson | 903119 | for violations concerning unprofessional conduct | Alcohol use 


